

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-5065

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(JUDGE TIMOTHY J. KELLY)
**FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.**

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

MARKUS BRAZILL
*Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DANIEL E. HAAR

NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

STEVEN J. MINTZ

Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice,
Antitrust Division

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Rm. 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001

Tel. 202-353-0256

Email: Steven.Mintz@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY SET ASIDE CID No. 30729.....	4
A. NAR Reads Sweeping Commitments into the November 2020 Letter.....	5
B. NAR Sought, and the Division Repeatedly Rejected, the Very “Privilege” NAR Now Imports Into the November 2020 Letter.....	12
C. NAR Does Not Seriously Dispute That the District Court Implied a Waiver of a Sovereign Power.	16
D. If The Letter Had Granted NAR Immunity, It Would Have Been Disclosed as Part of the Tunney Act Proceeding.....	21
E. The Negotiations Over the Reservation-of-Rights Clause in the Terminated Settlement Agreement Are Irrelevant.	23
F. NAR’s Interpretation Produces Anomalous Results.	28
II. NAR’S RELEVANCE AND BURDENSOMENESS OBJECTIONS TO CID No. 30729 SHOULD BE OVERRULED.	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel County Public Schools</i> , 2014 WL 2511473 (D. Md. June 3, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Alliance to End Repression v. Chicago</i> , 742 F.2d 1007 (7th Cir. 1984).....	19, 20, 31
<i>Arevalo v. Barr</i> , 950 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Capitol Services Management v. Vesta Corp.</i> , 933 F.3d 784 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>EEOC v. George Washington University</i> , 2020 WL 3489478 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020).....	33
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 103 F.3d 1007	33
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	33

<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8
<i>In re Application of the U.S. Senate Permanent Subcommittee on Investigations</i> , 655 F.2d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	21
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	17
<i>Liff v. Office of Inspector General for U.S. Department of Labor</i> 881 F.3d 912 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Local Union 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	1
<i>National Audubon Society, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 678 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Schellenbach v. SEC</i> , 989 F.2d 907 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>SEC v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33

<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Senate of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. U.S. Department of Justice,</i> 1992 WL 119127 (D.D.C. May 13, 1992).....	8
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.,</i> 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma,</i> 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Harvey,</i> 791 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Mejia,</i> 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	16, 17, 18, 20
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 16	4, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1312(a)-(h)	10
15 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Authority of the United States to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion, 23 Op. O.L.C. 126 (1999)	13, 19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §20(1) & cmt. c, §20(2), §201 (1981)	15
<i>Reopen</i> , Merriam-Webster Dictionary, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/reopen (last visited Aug. 11, 2023)	7
<i>Reopen</i> , The Oxford Dictionary of the English Language (2nd ed. 1989)	7
<i>Reopen</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	7
